

No. 20-35158

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRETT ADAMS,
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

SKAGIT BONDED COLLECTORS, LLC, D/B/A SB&C LTD.,
Defendant - Appellee

*On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:19-cv-01005-TSZ
Hon. Thomas S. Zilly, Judge Presiding*

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF ACA INTERNATIONAL AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Dylan O. Drummond
Jim Moseley
Trenton K. Patterson

GRAY REED MCGRAW LLP
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4600
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 954-4735
ddrummond@grayreed.com

July 29, 2020

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae ACA International

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	2
Table of Contents.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of Identity, Interest, and Authority.....	7
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument	14
I. Skagit Bonded’s Letters Do Not Violate the FDCPA Because Each Clearly and Correctly Identify Skagit Regional Health as the One and Only Creditor to Which the Debts Were Owed.....	14
A. The least-sophisticated debtor’s interpretation cannot be bizarre, unreasonable, or idiosyncratic.....	15
B. The Court should adopt the approach of its own district courts and the only other circuit court to address this issue	18
Conclusion	23
Proof of Service	25
Form 8—Certificate of Compliance for Briefs.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.

§ 1692g 10, 12, 14-15, 18-22

§ 1692e10, 12, 15

CASES

Circuit Courts

Boucher v. Fin. Sys. of Green Bay, Inc.,
880 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 15-16

Davis v. Hollins Law,
832 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 15-16

Evon v. L. Offs. of Sidney Mickell,
688 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012) 15-16

Gonzales v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC,
660 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011) 20

Huebner v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
897 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2018)17

Janetos v. Fulton Friedman & Gullace, LLP,
825 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2016).....23

Miller v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone,
561 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 16-17

Organic Cannabis Found., LLC v. Comm’r of I.R.,
962 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020).....16

Preston v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
948 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2020).....16

Riggs v. Prober & Raphael,
681 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2012) 13

Smith v. Simms Assocs., Inc.,
926 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2019).....21

Steffek v. Client Servs., Inc.,
948 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 21, 23

Swanson v. S. Or. Credit Serv., Inc.,
869 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1988) (per curiam).....15

Terran v. Kaplan,
109 F.3d 1428 (9th Cir. 1997)15

District Courts

Maximiliano v. Simm Assocs., Inc.,
No. 17-cv-80341, 2018 WL 783104
(S.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2018).....22

Quicho v. Mann Bracken, LLC,
No. C07-3478 BZ, 2007 WL 2782971
(N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2007)19

Stuppiello v. Sw. Credit Sys., LP,
No. 16-cv-01811-H-JMA, 2017 WL 5983815
(S.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2017)19-20

Suellen v. Mercantile Bureau, LLC,
No. 12-cv-00916 NC, 2012 WL 2849651
(N.D. Cal. June 12, 2012)19-20

Warner v. Ray Klein, Inc.,
No. 3:17-cv-01301-JE, 2018 WL 1865873
(D. Or. Apr. 18, 2018).....18, 20

RULES

9th Cir. R. 25-5.....25

9th Cir. R. 29-2 26

FED. R. APP. P. 2525

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1.....2

FED. R. APP. P. 292, 7, 26

FED. R. APP. P. 32 26

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

JOSH ADAMS, ACA INTERNATIONAL WHITE
PAPER, THE ROLE OF THIRD-PARTY DEBT
COLLECTION IN THE U.S. ECONOMY
(Jan. 2016)..... 11-12

ERNST & YOUNG, THE IMPACT OF THIRD-
PARTY DEBT COLLECTION ON THE U.S.
NATIONAL AND STATE ECONOMIES IN 2016
(Nov. 2017)..... 11-12

Theodore “Jack” Metzler, *Cleaning Up Quotations*,
18 J. OF APP. PRAC. & PROCESS 143 (Fall 2017).....16
